CITY OF REVELSTOKE

BYLAW NO. 2212

A bylaw to authorize the provision of fire protection services to the Fire Protection Service Area within Electoral Area B of the Columbia Shuswap Regional District

WHEREAS the Columbia Shuswap Regional District Bylaw No. 90 and amendments thereto established the Fire Protection Service Area within Electoral Area B of the Columbia Shuswap Regional District (the "Service Area");

AND WHEREAS Section 13 of the *Community Charter*, SBC Chapter 26, provides that a municipality may provide a service in an area outside the municipality with the consent of the regional district board for the area and with that consent the municipal powers, duties and functions provided by the *Community Charter* or any other *Act* in relation to the service may be exercised in the area;

AND WHEREAS the Board of the Columbia Shuswap Regional District has consented to the provision of fire protection services in the Service Area on the terms and conditions as set out in the Agreement attached as Appendix "A" hereto;

AND WHEREAS the Council of the City of Revelstoke desires to enter into an agreement with the Columbia Shuswap Regional District under terms and conditions agreed to and set out in the Agreement attached to and forming a part of this Bylaw as Appendix "A";

NOW THEREFORE, the Municipal Council of the City of Revelstoke, in open meeting assembled **ENACTS AS FOLLOWS**:

- 1. This Bylaw may be cited for all purposes as the "CSRD Area B Rural Fire Protection Services Authorization Bylaw No. 2212".
- 2. The Mayor and the Corporate Officer are hereby authorized to execute the Agreement which is attached to and forms a part of this Bylaw as Appendix "A".
- 3. The City of Revelstoke will provide fire protection services in the Service Area in accordance with the Agreement which is attached to and forms a part of this Bylaw as Appendix "A".

2015

DEAD A EIDOMODAM MILIO

READ A FIRST TIME THIS DAY OF	, 2017.
READ A SECOND TIME THIS DAY OF	, 2017.
READ A THIRD TIME THIS DAY OF	, 2017.
ADOPTED BY CITY COUNCIL THIS DAY O	F, 2017.
Director of Corporate Administration	Mayor
Certified a true copy, this day of	<u> </u>